HEART OF THE NATION CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



04004000

Т	/ Project Number 81001020	
\parallel	Project Title Blue River Odor Control Ph	ase III
ANSAS	CITY	
	Water Services Department	Facilities
	(Department Project)	Department
	Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.	
	(Bidder/Proposer)	
CTAT	_{E OF} Missouri	
COUN	NTY OF St. Louis	
	I, Michael McCarty, of lawful age and upo	n my oath state as
follow	,	ii iiiy oddii state as
1.	This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets on plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	MBE/WBE Program and
2.	The project target goals are	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	following percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 5 % WBE	6 MBE 5 %
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$ 1,	105,746.00
	The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Is will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Partici warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to prodescribed in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must a Kansas City, Missouri)	pation. Bidder/Proposer ovide the goods/services copies of which shall
	Name of M/WBE Firm HG Consult, Inc.	
	Address 7733 N Wallace Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64158	
	Telephone No. 816-256-5153 I.R.S. No. 27-1675196	
	1.17.3.170.	

1		/WBE Firm TREKK De							
	Address 14	11 E 104th Street, Kansas	City, MO	54131					
	I.R.S. No.	43-1953275							
(Name of M	/WBE Firm							
		No							
	I.R.S. No.								
1	Name of M	/WBE Firm							
,									
		No							
	I D C No	.110.							
	1.K.S. NO.								
{		/WBE Firm							
	Address								
	Telephone No.								
	I.R.S. No.								
:	Name of M	/WBE Firm							
	Name of M/WBE FirmAddress								
		No							
(List addition	al M/WBEs, i	if any, on additional pag	ge and att	ach to this for	rm)				
4. The follow	wing is a brea	kdown of the percentag	e of the t	otal contract a	mount that				
	_	s to pay to each listed M							
		MBE/WBE BREAK	ZDOWN	СПЕЕТ					
		MIDE WEEK	DOWN	SHEET					
MBE FIRMS	<u>S</u> :			0.1	W7. ! -1.4 - d	0/ - CT-4-1			
Nama of MD	E Eimo	Supplier/Broker/Contr	cator	Amount*	Weighted Value**				
Name of MB HG Consult, Ir		Contractor	actor	Amount	value	Contract 5.00			
ng Consuit, ii	10	Contractor							
		-							
			_						
8									
x 									

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTAL	\$	5.00 %		
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
TREKK Design Group	Contractor			5.00
		-		
	-			
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WBE %:	\$	_	5.00_%

- **"Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.
- 5. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Michael McCarty	
Address: 1001 Highlands Plaza Drive W. St. Louis, MO 63110	
Phone Number: 314-335-4380	
Facsimile number:	
E-mail Address: michael.mccarty@jacobs.com	
By:	4
Title: Michael McCarty Vice Pre	sident
Date: February 29, 2024	
(Attach corporate seal if applica	ble)
	,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29thday of _ February	, 2024 .
My Commission Expires: 02-13-2025 Notary Pu	~
Notary Pu	blic
SANDRA M CALHOUN Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri St. Louis County Commission # 13448649 My Commission Expires 02-13-2025	

KANSAS CITY

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:	
Original LOI:	
Updated LOI:	

Project Name/Title Blue River Odor Control Phase III

Project Location/Number 81001020

A3 1 5		1				
PART	Γ I: Pri	ime Contracto	_r Jacobs Engineering Group	, INC).	_agrees to enter into a contractual
agreem	ent with	M/W/DBE S	ubcontractor HG Consult, In	C.		who will provide the following
provide Subcon	ed. Broad tractor i	d Categorizations certified are		ing,"	etc.) or the listing	arrative describing goods/services to be ng of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an e	stimated	d amount of \$_	(or	5	% of the total	estimated contract value.)
M/WBI	E Vendo	or type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of contractor for supplies or	of the goods the to	total dollar amo s towards goals) otal dollar amou	f contract value towards goals) unt paid or to be paid by a prime nt paid or to be paid by a prime
City's C agrees t work on	ivil Rig o utilize	hts & Equal O M/W/DBE Sove-referenced	Opportunity Department to per ubcontractor in the capacities	rform indic	in the capacities	ntly certified with the City of Kansas indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to gent upon award of the contract to
as neede	ed for m	ore than one is				ed above. Please attach additional sheets ation of this document will result in
Select o	ne:		DBE Subcontractor listed abovork(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve <u>IS</u>	NOT subcontra	acting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/s of work(s)		ve <u>I</u> S	subcontracting	certain portions of the above stated scop
(1)	Compan	y name:				
Ι	Full add	ress:				17: 0.1
I	Primary		t number and name		= -	ate and Zip Code
		Name			Phone	
			ontractor is an M/W/DBE cert t be attached to this document		with the City of	Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
			contractor is NOT a certified M I be listed for reporting purpo			rith the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ent is not required.
1	b)	Scope of worl	k to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar val	lue of this agreement is:			



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CO	NTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM	Michael McCarty
Signature: Pr	rime Contractor	Print Name
Vice Pres		February 29, 2024
Title		Date
State of Mis	ssouri)	
County of §	St. Louis)	
/	lichael McCarty belief.	, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to be day of February 20 24	fore me, a notary public, on this 29th
	My Commission Expires: 0	2-13-2025 Notary Public
STAMP:		SANDRA M CALHOUN Notary Public, Notary Seel State of Missouri St. Louis Court Commission # 13448849 My Commission Expires 92-13-2025
MWDBE SI		NAME: HG Consult, Inc. Print Name
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
I, and	belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to bef day of, 20	fore me, a notary public, on this

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title Blue River Odor Control Phase III

Original LOI:	
Updated LOI:	

Check one:

Project Location/Number 81001020

agreem goods/s provide Subcon	ent with services i ed. Broad tractor is	M/W/DBE Sulin connection will Categorization secretified are in	Jacobs Engineering Group becontractor TREKK Design Covith the above-reference contractions (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing insufficient and may result in degathering samples for testing	Group, LLC t: [Insert a brief na " etc.) or the listin hial of this Letter of	g of NAICS Codes in which I of Intent to Subcontract.]	wing ices to be
for an e	stimated	l amount of \$_	(or5	% of the total e	estimated contract value.)	
M/WBI	E Vendo	r type:	Subcontractor/manufacturer (Supplier (counts as 60% of the contractor for supplies or good Broker (counts as 10% of the contractor for supplies or good suppli	e total dollar amou ds towards goals) total dollar amour	ant paid or to be paid by a prin	ne
City's C agrees t work or	Civil Rigi to utilize	hts & Equal Op M/W/DBE Su ove-referenced	o the best of Prime Contractor's opportunity Department to perfor becontractor in the capacities indicate contract in the capacities indicate the capa	m in the capacities licated herein, and	s indicated herein. Prime Cont M/W/DBE Subcontractor agr	ractor rees to
as need	ed for m	ore than one in	be completed by the M/W/DBE tended sub-tier contract. IMPO ailable under City Code.	subcontractor liste RTANT: Falsific	ed above. Please attach addition at a ddition of this document will r	onal sheets esult in
Select o	one:		OBE Subcontractor listed above ork(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	IS NOT subcontra	acting any portions of the above	e-stated
		The M/W/D of work(s) to	DBE Subcontractor listed above o:	IS subcontracting	certain portions of the above s	stated scope
(1)	Compan	y name:				
]	Full addı	ress:				
1	D		number and name	City, Sta	te and Zip Code	
	Primary	Name		Phone		
	•		s (select one): MBE W		N/A	
		i: If this subcor	ntractor is an M/W/DBE certification be attached to this document.	ed with the City of	Kansas City, Missouri, a sepa	ırate Letter
		ii. If this subco	ontractor is NOT a certified M/V be listed for reporting purposes	V/DBE certified w but a Letter of Int	ith the City of Kansas City, Ment is not required.	lissouri, the
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar valu	ue of this agreement is:			
00450.0	1 CREO KC	Letter of Intent to	Subcontract 10.12.2022			Page 1 of 2

PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Jacobs	Engineering Group, Inc.
2000	Michael McCarty
Signature. Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	February 29, 2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of St. Louis)	
I, Michael McCarty , state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of Februray 20 24	
My Commission Expires: 02-13-2025	Soda m Calhoun
STAMP:	NOTATY Public SANOMA M CALLYDU! KOZEY Protek, ROZEY 5-4 SELE of Mispoor Commissione \$13048445 My Commissione £ sale + 82-15-2073
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: TR	REKK Design Group, LLC Resign Group, LLC Resign From Resign Group, LLC
_ / .	3/1/2026
CEO/Managina Muber	Date
State of)	
County of)	
I, that & Dadson, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of <u>Worl</u> 20 <u>24</u> My Commission Expires: <u>4/30</u>	tary public, on this (St. Notary Public S Dadra
STAMP:	. Routy rubite
LINDA S DODSON Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 14991560 My Commission Expires Jun 30, 2026	

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, Michael McCarty	, acting in my capacity as Sr. Director B&I Divisoin							
(Name)	(Position with Firm)							
of Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.	, with the submittal of this Timetable, certify that							
(Name of Firm)	•							
the following timetable for MBE/	WBE utilization in the fulfillment of this contract is correct and							
true to the best of my knowledge.								
ALL OTTED TIME E	OR THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT							
ALLOTTED TIME F	(Check one only)							
15 days	75 days							
30 days	90 days							
45 days	105 days 165 days							
60 days	120 days 180 days							
Other 540 Days	(Specify)							
Throughout	Beginning 1/3							
Middle 1/3	Final 1/3							
Beginning 1/310%	Final 1/3 Final 1/3 % Final 1/3 45 %							
	in this timetable require approval of the Civil Rights & Equal							
Opportunity Department in advan								
If you have any questions regardi	ng the completion of this form, please contact the Civil Rights							
& Equal Opportunity Department								
	(h) Wat							
	(Signature)							
	Vice President							
	(Position with Firm)							
	February 29, 2024							
	(Date)							



REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION

(This Form must be submitted to CREO KC to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan. This Form shall be an amendment to the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

ADDRES	PROPOSER/CONTRACTOR: Jacobs Engi S: 2300 Main Street, Suite 325, Kansas City, Mo	O 64108	·				
PROJEC' AMENDI	T NUMBER OR TITLE: Blue River Odor CoMENT/CHANGE ORDER NO: (if applicable)	ontrol Pha le)	se III				
	roject Goals: ontractor Utilization Plan:	14 5		MBE MBE	<u>14</u> 5	_% _%	WBE WBE
1. I am the request	e duly authorized representative of the above this substitution or modification on behalf of the	Bidder/C he Bidde	Contra er/Con	actor/Propentractor/Pr	oser and oposer.	am a	authorized to
2. I hereby	y request that the Director of CREO KC recom		appr	ove: (chec	ck approp	riate	e space(s))
a.	A substitution of the certified MBE/W	BE firm	() [ne of new j	<u> </u>		,
	to perform		(Nan	ie of new j	tirm)		
	(Scope of work to be pe	rformed	by ne	ew firm)		_,	
	for the MBE/WBE firm(Name of old fir	m)		wh:	ich is cur	rentl	у
	listed on the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer' perform the following scope of work:						
b.	A modification of the amount of M Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Contractor	BE/WB Utilizati	E par on Pl	rticipation an from	current		
	14 % MBE 14 % WBE (Fill in 9)	% of MB	E/WE	BE Partici _j	pation cu	ırren	tly listed
	то						
	5 % MBE 5 % WBE (Fill in I	New % o	f MB.	E/WBE Pa	ırticipati	on re	equested for
C	Attach 00450 01 Letter of Intent to Subcontri	not lottor	for a	aah nassi N	ADE/MD	T7 4-	1

- c. Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcontract letter for each new MBE/WBE to be added.
- d. Attach a copy of the most recent 00485.01 or on-line M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report
- 3. Bidder/Contractor/Proposer states that a substitution or modification is necessary because: (check applicable reason(s))



The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quoted price without a corresponding change in the scope of work.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default or breach of its contract.
Requirements of the scope of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting not feasible or not feasible at the levels required by the goals established for the contract.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the City contracting department.
Bidder/Contractor/Proposer has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the Act and it is in the best interests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.
4. The following is a narrative summary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith efforts exhausted in attempts to substitute the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan with other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope of work or any other scope of work in the project:
We are requesting a decrease in goals with Water Services Department request to Jacobs to add a third party vendor so KC water can pilot/test a new product. The 3rd party vendor, D3 Water, is providing specialized H2S equipment, it's installation, and data management as part of the project and as a sub consultant to Jacobs, quoted to be \$538,344.00. This work was not part of the originally advertised scope. The study portion (original scope) being performed by Jacobs regarding Odor in the collection system is also specialized, with the exception of some field sampling. Adding D3 Water to the contract reduces Jacobs ability to meet goals on the total contract value at 14% MBE and 14% WBE. Therefore, we are requesting a reduction in goals of the over all project due to the specialized nature of the project, the specialized equipment for the Design Professional Services. We are requesting a reduction to 5% MBE and 5% WBE on the total contract value.
5. Bidder/Proposer/Contractor will present documentation when requested by the City to evidence its good faith efforts.
Dated: February 29, 2024 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.
(Bidder/Proposet/Contractor)
/ his Wash
By: (Authorized Representative)

